

DeKalb County Government

1300 Commerce Drive Decatur, Georgia 30030

Agenda

PWI-Public Works & Infrastructure Committee

Monday, June 26, 2023

11:00 AM

Special Called Meeting

Attendees:

Meeting Ended At:

I. MINUTES

2023-0709 Commission District(s): ALL

Minutes for the May 16, 2023, Public Works and Infrastructure

Committee Meeting

II. AGENDA ITEM

Previously Heard Items:

Watershed Management

2023-0225 Commission District(s): All

CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 1283955 Cooperative Agreement for Consent Decree: Trenchless Technology Rehabilitation, External Point Repairs, and Related Products and Services (OMNIA Partners Cooperative Purchasing Agreement No. R170802) [DeKalb Cooperative Agreement]: for use by Department of Watershed Management (DWM). This contract consists of providing sewer system trenchless sewer line rehabilitation services. This request is to increase the contract scope of work, funding, and term through October 31, 2024. Additionally, this request seeks to approve a 5% maximum cost escalation for work completed from January 2023 going forward. Awarded to SAK Construction, LLC. Amount Not To Exceed: \$13,829,333.45.

2023-0426 Commission District(s): All

RFP - Request for Proposals No. 22-500630 Design and Engineering Services During Construction for Snapfinger Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facility Expansion - Phase 3A Project: for use by the Department of Watershed Management (DWM). Consists of providing design and engineering services under the Construction for Snapfinger Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facility Expansion - Phase 3A Project. Recommend award to the highest scoring proposer: CDM Smith, Inc. Amount Not to Exceed: \$6,273,240.00.

New Agenda Items:

Watershed Management

Infrastructure Committee

2023-0188 Commission District(s): 3 and 7

CO - Change Order No. 5 to Contract No. 13-902684 Construction Management (CM) Services for Snapfinger Creek Advanced Wastewater Treatment Plant Expansion - Phase II: for use by the Department of Watershed Management (DWM). This contract consists of providing construction management services for the Snapfinger Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facilities Expansion - Phase II. This request is to increase funding and the contract term through December 31, 2023. Awarded to Tetra Tech, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$2,810,450.00.

2023-0226 Commission District(s): 3 and 7

CO - Change Order No. 15 to Contract No. 972548 Snapfinger Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facilities Expansion - Phase 2: for use by the Department of Watershed Management (DWM). This contract consists of the phase 2 expansion to the Snapfinger Advanced Wastewater Treatment Facility; inclusive of site preparation, modification of existing structures, and the construction of new structures. This request is to increase funding to allow for the completion of three (3) changes. Awarded to Archer Western Construction, LLC. Amount Not to Exceed \$525,000.00.

2023-0485 Commission District(s): All

REN - Contract Nos. 1252356 and 1324813 Disaster Recovery and Sewage Cleaning Services (Annual Contract - 2nd Renewal of 2 Options to Renew): for use by the Department of Watershed Management (DWM) and Facilities Management (FM). These contracts consist of providing disaster recovery cleaning services of water and sewage and supplementary services for repair to systems affected by spills from heating, ventilation, air conditioning, and plumbing. This request seeks to exercise the 2nd renewal option through June 30, 2024. Awarded to Belfor USA Group and Wilpro Enterprises, Inc. dba Servpro (Wilpro). Total Amount Not To Exceed: \$900,000.00.

Roads & Drainage

Infrastructure Committee

2023-0305 Commission District(s): All

RFP - Request for Proposals No. 22-500627 Catch Basin Cleaning Services (Annual Contract with 3 Options to Renew): for use by Public Works - Roads & Drainage (R&D). Consists of providing cleaning services for catch basins and associated storm water systems. Recommend award to all proposers: Metals & Materials Engineers, LLC, EnviroWaste Services Group, Inc., Pateco Services, LLC, and Sweeping Corporation of America, Inc. Total Amount Not To Exceed: \$1,300,000.00.

2023-0639 Commission District(s): 5 & 7

CO - Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 1294284 Bridge Rehabilitation Project on Park Drive: for use by Public Works - Roads and Drainage (R&D). This contract consists of rebuilding and rehabilitation of the bridge on Park Drive. This request seeks to revise the scope of work and to increase the contract funds and term through September 30, 2024. Awarded to E & D Contracting Services, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed \$500,000.00.

Transportation

2023-0684 Commission District(s): 1 and 7

Acceptance of Funds from the Georgia Department of Transportation for Design of Pedestrian Improvements on Pleasantdale Road (PI # 0019623)

2023-0685 Commission District(s): 3, 6 and 7

Acceptance of Funds from the Georgia Department of Transportation for Design of Sidewalk Improvements on Flat Shoals Parkway (SR 155) (PI # 0019622)

2023-0622 Commission District(s): ALL

RFVQ - Request for Vendor Qualifications No. 22-500603 Cedar Grove Road Bridge Replacement - Design Build (Multiyear Contract): for use by Public Works-Transportation. Consists of design and construction services in support of: (1) the demolition of the existing 3 - span bridge that spans the Norfolk Southern (NS) tracks; (2) construction of a 1-span bridge spanning over existing and future NS tracks; and (3) reconstruction of Cedar Grove Road approaching and departing the bridge. Recommend award to the sole, responsive and responsible proposer: C.W. Matthews Contracting Company, Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$12,165,731.00.00.

Sanitation

Infrastructure Committee

2023-0525 Commission District(s): ALL

CA - Cooperative Agreement for Class 4-8 Chassis with Related Equipment, Accessories, and Services (Sourcewell Contract): for use by public Works-Fleet Management to be used by Public Works-Sanitation. Consists of piggybacking off the competitively let Sourcewell Contract No. 060920-PMC to purchase twelve (12) truck tractors with CNG engines. To be used to collect and transport collected refuse from transfer stations to the Seminole Road Landfill. Awarded to Peterbilt of Atlanta, LLC. Amount Not To Exceed: \$3,358,704.00.

2023-0640 Commission District(s): ALL

REN - Contract No. 1260316 Rock Crushing (Annual Contract - 2nd Renewal Option of 2 Options to Renew): for use by Public Works - Sanitation. This contract consists of crushing rock, granite, stone, and hauling materials to and from the Seminole Road Landfill. This request seeks to exercise the 2nd renewal option through July 31, 2024. Awarded to K&T Installers, LLC. Amount Not To Exceed: \$50,000.00.

2023-0647 Commission District(s): ALL

EM - Odor Mitigation at Seminole Road Landfill (Emergency): for use by Public Works -Sanitation. Consists of the installation of temporary and permanent vegetation cover for stabilization and odor mitigation at the Seminole Road Landfill. This request seeks to ratify an emergency purchase. Awarded to Brown Management Services Enterprise Inc. Amount Not To Exceed: \$118,500.00.

D 1	•			-		_
Roard	Λt		nmissioners	_ 11	ictrict	· 6
Duaiu	VI.	VUI	111111331011613	- v	1511111	· v

2023-0680 Commission District(s): All DeKalb County Commission Districts
A Resolution to Update the DeKalb County Traffic Calming Program

III. DISCUSSION

Landfill Cell Closure

Meeting Ended At:

Barbara H. Sanders-Norwood CCC, CMC

DeKalb County Government Page 5 Printed on 6/21/2023